

9.2 - Notice of Motion – Support for Fundraising Futsal Tournament (SJ4383)	
Elected Member	President Coales
Disclosure of Officers Interest:	No Officer involved in the preparation of this report has an interest to declare in accordance with the provisions of the <i>Local Government Act 1995</i> .

Notice of Motion

A Notice of Motion was received from President Coales via email on Friday, 29 November 2024.

The Notice of Motion is "That Council, in accordance with Council Policy 5.1.14 - Community Contributions, provides a donation of \$500 to the Byford Futsal League's Fundraising Futsal Tournament, 'Joshy Cup', being held on 21 December 2024 at the Serpentine Jarrahdale Community Recreation Centre, to raise funds to help the Schuetz family."

Relevant Previous Decisions of Council

Nil.

Officer Comment

Council Policy 5.1.14 - Community Contributions, provides provision for the Shire to provide a cash donation to a maximum value of \$500 (ex GST), towards an initiative that aligns with key objectives, to charity, community organisations, events or extraordinary crisis support. Acceptable donations from the Shire include an event or activity that displays a strong and relevant benefit to the local community.

The Notice of Motion seeks to provide a cash donation to assist with costs in delivering a fundraising event that is being held in the Shire by the Byford Futsal League. Based on the information provided to Officers regarding the Notice of Motion, the recipient of the funds raised by the fundraising event is for a resident that lives outside of the Shire and is not a member of the Byford Futsal League.

Providing the donation in this instance cannot be recommended by Officers as the fundraising event is not for a local resident and does not meet the criteria set out in Council Policy 5.1.14 - Community Contributions under acceptable donations.

The Notice of Motion is presented to Council for its consideration.

Attachments (available under separate cover)

Nil.

Contact Us

Enquiries Call: (08) 9526 1111 Fax: (08) 9525 5441 Email: info@sjshire.wa.gov.au

In Person Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale 6 Paterson Street, Mundijong WA 6123 Open Monday to Friday 8.30am-5pm (closed public holidays)



www.sjshire.wa.gov.au



Voting Requirements: Simple Majority

Elected Member Recommendation

That Council, in accordance with Council Policy 5.1.14 - Community Contributions, PROVIDES a donation of \$500 to the Byford Futsal League's Fundraising Futsal Tournament, 'Joshy Cup', being held on 21 December 2024 at the Serpentine Jarrahdale Community Recreation Centre, to raise funds to help the Schuetz family.